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PLANNING & ECONOMIC       101 East Orange Street 
DEVELOPMENT DIVISION      P.O. Box 429 
STAFF REPORT       Hillsborough, NC  27278 
 Tom King, AICP, CZO - Senior Planner 
 Secretary to the Board of Adjustment              Report Date: June 4, 2025 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
          Agenda Item: 4.A 

        
 
CASE NUMBER CASE NAME  APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER 

BA-04-2025  Adron F. Thompson Addition & 
Renovation 

 Bryant Green, PE-Engineering Services 
Manager/Town of Hillsborough, NC 
 

 
HEARING DATE 

 
PARCEL ID NUMBER 

  
PROPERTY ADDRESS/LOCATION 

June 11, 2025 9864-23-7369   711, 715 & 719 Dimmocks Mill Rd. 
  

 
BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Special Use Permit Modification for an addition to the existing building at 715 Dimmocks Mill Rd., a new 
accessory vehicle storage building, associated site improvements and new driveway onto Dimmocks Mill Rd.  
 

 
EXISTING 
ZONING 

 
OI 

(Property 
located in 
ETJ area) 

 

  
EXISTING 
LAND USE 

 
Water treatment 
plant, offices, 

accessory 
buildings & 

outdoor 
equipment/ 

material storage 
yard 

 

  
SURROUNDING 

ZONING/LAND USE 
 

North: R-10 (town)/Public 
road & residential 

subdivision 
South: AR (county)/Eno 

River & agriculture 
East: AR (town) 

/Manufactured homes 
West: OI (town) & AR 
(county)/Woodland & 

agriculture 
 

  
FUTURE LAND 

USE CATEGORY 
 

Light Industrial 

  
SIZE OF 

PROPERTY 
 

13.5 acres 

   

DISCUSSION OF STAFF FINDINGS   
 
COMPLIANCE with the UDO (UNIFIED 
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE)  
 
 
The proposed development complies with all 
applicable UDO provisions. 

  
COMPATIBILITY with the CSP 
(COMPREHENSIVE SUSTAINABILITY PLAN 
(2030)) 
 
The proposed development generally complies with the 
Future Land Use Map & applicable CSP provisions.  

 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1.  

 
Application 
materials 

 
2.  

 
FLUM & UDO 
provisions relative 
to case 

 
3.  

 
Zoning history 
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DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 
 
Physical Conditions: 
 
Lot Size: 13.5 acres 
Lot Frontage: North: Dimmocks Mill Road (State Secondary Road #1144) - approx. 965 feet 

South: Eno River - approx. 1,512 feet 
Lot Shape: Irregular - narrow at northwest end widening substantially to east & southeast 
Topography: Relatively level to sloping south - southwest toward Eno River. Steeper slopes 

along the south - central side of road & scattered developed areas of site. 
Lot Coverage: Approx. 5.4-acres forested land along river, southeast, southwest & northwest area 

of lot. Approx. 8.1 acres are cleared & developed. 
Sensitive Areas: Approx. 7 acres of south-southwest side of property within 1% annual chance of 

flooding area (formerly 100-year floodplain), including floodway of river. 
70-foot-wide high tension electric line easement crossing central portion of lot in 
east - west direction. 

Note: Numerical data taken from Orange County Land Records/GIS data. 
 
Built Conditions: The property is 
currently developed for public utility 
uses. The eastern area of the lot 
contains buildings, structures and 
water impoundments associated with 
the town’s water treatment plant (711 
and 719 Dimmocks Mill Road). The 
north - central and west - northwest 
areas of the lot contain the Adron F. 
Thompson building housing the 
Distributions and Collections Division 
of the town’s Utilities Department 
(715 Dimmocks Mill Road), multiple 
accessory buildings and structures, 
and a large, graveled area for vehicles, 
equipment and material storage used 
by the utilities and public works 
departments.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
       

 Note: Photograph does not show floodplain, topography, etc. Photo date 
2021. Source: Orange County GIS  

 
DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 

1. Removal of portion of a rear building addition to construct a larger addition for office space. 
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2. Construction of a new accessory vehicle storage building to be connected to an existing accessory 
building by a covered roof. 
 

3. Improvements to the existing front parking area and the creation of new parking areas on the west and 
south side of the building addition. 
 

4. Installation of a new driveway onto Dimmocks Mill Road toward the northwest corner of the property. 
 

5. Installation of new landscaping, fencing and exterior free-standing light fixtures. 
 
USE-SPECIFIC STANDARDS: 
 
The Board must use the following standards in evaluating the request as required by UDO Section 5 (Use 
Standards), Subsection 5.2 (Use-specific Standards), Paragraph 5.2.40 (Public Utilities), Sub-paragraph 5.2.40.1 
(Standards of Evaluation). The following analysis represents staff’s professional opinion based upon review of 
the application materials. The Board must make its own determination as to whether all applicable findings are 
met. This determination must be based on factual, competent, material and substantial evidence presented at 
the hearing. 
 
The following specific standards shall be used to evaluate an application for approval of these uses:  
 

5.2.40.1.a  The proposed landscaping shall provide a visual buffer equal to a Type B buffer from 
adjacent property through new plantings or existing vegetation. 

 
Applicant Statement: Compliant. Sheets included in the submittal show Type B2 Buffer. This 
supersedes 6.5.7.3 which later states no buffer required on collector streets since this is a use 
specific requirement for Public Utility Uses. 

 
Staff Analysis: The applicant elects to provide landscaping meeting the Type B2 buffer planting 
standard (two large trees and four small trees or large shrubs for each 100 linear feet of buffer). 
The buffer plantings begin approximately 15 feet from the northwest property corner, extending 
approximately 255 feet (minus the new driveway) southeast to the western edge of the existing 
driveway. No additional plantings are proposed along the remainder of the Dimmocks Mill Road 
frontage. Existing vegetation will be used to satisfy buffer requirements along the west, south 
and eastern edges of the property.  

 
5.2.40.1.b  The proposed site meets the needs of the applicant and minimizes potential adverse impacts 

on the adjacent property.  
 

Applicant Statement: Compliant. Site is existing and applicant has confirmed site meets their 
needs when renovated. 

 
Staff Analysis: Staff find no reason to believe the site doesn’t meet the applicant’s needs. 
Proposed landscaping improvements will provide screening between the new accessory building 
and residences across the road from the site. The proposed buildings are designed to minimize 
potential adverse impacts on adjacent properties.  
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5.2.40.1.c  All required state agency approvals have been obtained, and the proposed operators have 
been or will be certified by the appropriate state agency; no certificate of occupancy shall 
be issued until proof of such certification has been submitted to the Town. 

 
Applicant Statement: Not applicable. Existing Public Utility - No new Agency Approvals 
needed. 

 
Staff Analysis: The current and future employees who will occupy and use the proposed 
buildings do not operate the water plant. Staff employed on this portion of the property serve in 
maintenance and administrative capacities. No state agency certifications are required.   

 
5.2.40.1.d  Public convenience and necessity shall be served by this facility if installed as proposed. 
 

Applicant Statement: Compliant. Existing facility remains and serves public adequately. 
 
Staff Analysis: The proposed improvements will support public convenience because staff to be 
housed there work directly in support of servicing and maintaining the town’s utility 
infrastructure. Their service may also be seen as a public necessity. 
 

5.2.40.1.e  All outside storage areas and treatment facilities are fenced with a minimum eight (8) foot 
high cyclone fence topped with barbed wire, or similar perimeter security satisfactory to 
the permit issuing authority 

 
Applicant Statement: Compliant. We have revised the new proposed fencing height to be 8’ with 
barbed wire. See Detail 8 on Sheet C6.0 

 
 Staff Analysis: The fence details in the plans indicate all new fencing will be an eight-foot-tall 

cyclone fence topped with barbed wire. 
 
5.2.40.1.f  The architectural elevations of the buildings show that the buildings preserve the character 

of the surrounding area to the maximum extent practicable. 
 

Applicant Statement: Compliant. New addition and new building facades meet UDO and are 
complimentary to the existing buildings on parcel and their form, shape, scale, materials and 
orientation do not disrupt the character of the adjacent residential buildings. 

 
Staff Analysis: Staff find no reason why the building architecture and materials used should 
detract from the character of the surrounding area. Buildings will have sloped or pitched roofs, 
contain windows where practical due to proposed building use, and employ brick as a primary 
building material. 

 
5.2.40.1.g  All structures except public water storage facilities are set back at least one hundred (100) 

feet from the property line. Elevated public water storage facilities shall observe a setback 
equal to the greater of the height of the storage facility or the setback required in the 
district where the facility is located.  

 
Applicant Statement: Variance reduced this requirement. Variance granted by Board of 
Adjustment in the 11/19/2024 meeting to locate buildings closer than 100’ due to existing 
conditions and floodplain location on site. 
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Staff Analysis: The variance granted for the property allows the new accessory vehicle storage 
building to be located 20 feet from the Dimmocks Mill Road right-of-way; the required front 
building setback appliable to the OI district. No elevated water storage facilities are proposed. 
 

5.2.40.1.h  All electric power distribution and service lines (not including transformers or enclosures 
containing electrical equipment such as switches, meters, or capacitors which may be pad 
mounted), telephone, gas distribution, and cable television lines shall be placed 
underground in accordance with the specifications and policies of the respective utility 
companies.  

 
Applicant Statement: Not applicable. The modifications to the parcel are to provide and (sic) 
office expansion and a vehicle storage accessory structure, and as such there are no new public 
utility components proposed that would be regulated by this section. 

 
Staff Analysis: All utility service lines for the project will be installed underground.   
 

5.2.40.1.i  All electric power, telephone, gas distribution, and cable television lines serving new 
development and/or new structures shall run underground from the point of connection 
with the existing main lines to all structures on the lot served by those lines. Such lines shall 
be placed underground in accordance with the specifications and policies of the respective 
utility companies. 

 
Applicant Statement: Compliant. All utilities serving the renovated and added structures will be 
located underground. 

 
Staff Analysis: All utility service lines for the project will be installed underground.  

 
5.2.40.1.j  Whenever it can reasonably be anticipated that utility facilities constructed in one 

development will be extended to serve other adjacent or nearby properties, such utility 
facilities (e.g., water or sewer lines) shall be located and constructed so that extensions can 
be made conveniently and without undue burden, expense or unnecessary duplication of 
service. 

 
Applicant Statement: Not applicable. The modifications to the parcel are to provide and (sic)  
office expansion and a vehicle storage accessory structure, and as such there are no new public 
utility components proposed that would be regulated by this section.  

 
Staff Analysis: No utilities are being installed in a manner to serve other developments. The 
utilities are designed to provide service to existing and proposed buildings.  

 
5.2.40.1.k  All utility facilities shall be constructed in such a manner as to minimize interference with 

pedestrian or vehicular traffic and to facilitate maintenance without undue damage to 
improvements or facilities located within the development. 

 
Applicant Statement: Compliant. Yes - although the new facilities on this parcel are not utilities, 
they are designed such that they do not interfere with pedestrian or vehicular traffic. 

 
Staff Analysis: Staff do not believe this standard applies to the proposed project. This standard 
appears to be written to address impacts of local or regional utility infrastructure projects 
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involving underground or overhead utility transmission lines that could impact or disrupt travel 
on public roads, sidewalks, trails, etc. during their construction.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT ANALYSIS: 
 
The following analysis represents staff’s professional opinion based upon review of the application materials, 
UDO, Future Land Use Map and CSP. The Board must make its own determination as to whether all findings 
are met. This determination must be based on factual, competent, material and substantial evidence 
presented at the hearing. 
 
Section 3 (Administrative Procedures), Subsection 3.8 (Special Use Permit), Paragraph 3.8.3 (General 
Standards/Findings of Fact): The Board of Adjustment shall not approve a Special Use Permit 
application unless it makes each of the following findings concerning the proposed special use: 
 

3.8.3.1 That the use or development is located, designed, and proposed to be operated so as to 
maintain the public health, safety, and general welfare. 
 
Applicant Statement Supporting Finding: Compliant. The planned improvements to the existing 
Utilities Department facility currently operates with an office and storage areas for materials, 
vehicles and equipment. The improvements will not alter the current use. The site is designed to be 
more efficient and provide screening of the equipment and vehicles. Operation of the site will 
remain as is (sic) exists with the exception of adding a second driveway on the western corner of 
the site which improves visibility at Dimmocks Mill as vehicles travel East. 
 
Staff Analysis: Staff find no reason why the proposed development will be detrimental to public 
health, safety and general welfare. The proposed improvements do not introduce any new uses or 
activities not already being housed and operated on the property. 
 

3.8.3.2 That the use or development complies with all required regulations and standards of this 
Ordinance, including all applicable provisions of Articles 4, 5, and 6 and all applicable 
regulations. 
 
Applicant Statement Supporting Finding: Compliant. The development as designed complies with 
all required regulations and standards of the UDO including all provisions of articles 4, 5 and 6 
and all applicable regulations, with the exception of the variance already granted by the BOA for 
the required 100’ setback of Public Utilities. 
 
Staff Analysis: Staff offer the following in relation to this finding: 

 
1. Compliance with Section 4  
 

Although the existing zoning district and land use are incompatible (the district is designed 
for less intense uses than what the property is being used for), the proposed development 
generally complies with the intent of the OI district because the proposed building addition 
will provide office space for additional town staff.  
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2. Compliance with Section 5 
 
Staff believe the board can positively find that the proposed development meets all 
applicable use-specific standards for Public Utility land uses.   
 

3. Compliance with Section 6 
 
The town’s Technical Review Committee have reviewed the submitted construction 
drawings and found them to comply with all applicable requirements of UDO Section 6 
and other town regulations. 
 

3.8.3.3 That the use or development is located, designed, and proposed to be operated so as to 
maintain or enhance the value of contiguous property, or that the use or development is a 
public necessity, and 

 
Applicant Statement Supporting Finding: Compliant. The improvements to the existing Public 
Utility use site are located, designed and will be operated to enhance the value of the contiguous 
property by improving the site lighting to be UDO compliant, creating buffers that screen the 
storage areas and adding buildings and additions to the existing building that is architecturally 
compatible. The Utilities Department is a public necessity for maintaining safe and hygienic water 
supply to town residents and collection of waste allowing it to be treated prior to being released. 
 
Staff Analysis: Staff find no reason why the use will not, at a minimum, maintain the value of 
contiguous property. The property has historically been used for its present purpose and the 
proposed improvements do not introduce any major changes in the property’s use. The function of 
the property is a public necessity because it provides a site for the treatment of the town’s water 
supply and maintenance of its water and sewer system network.  

 
3.8.3.4 That the use or development conforms with the general plans for the physical development of 

the Town and is consistent with the Town’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Applicant Statement Supporting Finding: Compliant. The improvements to the existing Public 
Utility use site conforms to the greater plans for the physical development of the Town by utilizing 
an existing site rather than developing undisturbed land and is consistent with the Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan by promoting sustainable principles for the development of land. Limiting 
development outside of the 100-year floodplain demonstrates the project’s commitment to the 
environment and natural systems. Lastly, this improvement demonstrates the Town’s commitment 
to improving their services for the water distribution and collection for town residents. 
 
Staff Analysis: Staff evaluated the project in relation to the town’s Future Land Use Map and CSP 
and offers the following findings: 

 
1. Future Land Use Map 
 

The property is classified as “Light Industrial Area.” The proposed development conforms 
with this land use category as follows: 
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a. The property is a large tract of land currently supporting a use that is industrial in 
character: the town’s water treatment plant and associated maintenance and service 
uses. 
 

b. Excepting some temporary land disturbance required for construction of the 
accessory vehicle storage building, all other project development will be located 
outside of mapped regulatory floodplain areas. 

 
c. As designed, the proposed improvements should have minimal impacts on adjacent 

uses. 
 

2. CSP 
 

The proposed development is consistent with the following provision of the CSP: 
 

a. Environment and Natural Systems Goals & Actions Element 
 

Goal #1: “Employ an integrated ecosystem approach and stewardship mentality to  
protect, conserve, and restore critical environmental areas and  
natural systems.” 
 
Strategy: “Invest in public projects that contribute to sustained ecological health of 
the environment and natural systems in town.” 
 
Strategy Point #14: “Update building and site lighting to timed, LED, cutoff 
fixtures for town-owned and town-maintained properties.” 
 
The town will have control over all newly installed site lighting. Proposed 
freestanding and building-mounted light fixtures are to be time-controlled or 
controlled with photo and/or motion detection sensors. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
Staff have no recommended conditions for this project, if approved. However, the board may attach reasonable 
and appropriate conditions and safeguards to the permit but may not include requirements for which the town 
has no authority to apply under state statute or that the courts have held to be unenforceable. 

 
VOTING REQUIREMENT:  
 
A majority vote is required to grant a Special Use Permit modification. 
 
 



Attachment #1









Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

Section 3

Section 3.8.3 General Standards / Findings of Fact

3.8.3.1 That the use or development is located, designed, and proposed to be 

operated so as to maintain the public health, safety, and general 

welfare.

COMPLIANT

The planned improvements to the existing Utilities 

Department facility currently operates with an 

office and storage areas for materials, vehicles and 

equipment. The improvements will not alter the 

current use. The site is designed to be more 

efficient and provide screening of the equipment 

and vehicles. Operation of the site will remain as is 

exists with the exception of adding a second 

driveway on the Western corner of the site which 

improves visibility at Dimmocks Mill as vehicles 

travel East.

3.8.3.2 That the use or development complies with all required regulations 

and standards of this 

Ordinance, including all applicable provisions of Articles 4, 5, and 6 

and all applicable 

regulations. 
COMPLIANT

The development as designed complies with all 

required regulations and standards of the UDO 

including all provisions of articles 4, 5 and 6  and all 

applicable regulations, with the exception of the 

variance already granted by the BOA for the 

required 100' setback of Public Utilities.

3.8.3.3 That the use or development is located, designed, and proposed to be 

operated so as to maintain or enhance the value of contiguous 

property, or that the use or development is a public necessity, and 

COMPLIANT

The improvements to the existing Public Utility 

Use site are located, designed and will be operated 

to enhance the value of the contiguous property 

by improving the site lighting to be UDO 

compliant, creating buffers that screen the storage 

areas and adding buildings and additions to the 

existing building that is architecturally compatible. 

The Utilities Department is a public necessity for 

maintaining  safe and hygienic water supply to 

town residents and collection of waster allowing it 

to be treated prior to being released.

RND Architects, PA
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

3.8.3.4 That the use or development conforms with the general plans for the 

physical development of the Town and is consistent with the Town’s 

Comprehensive Plan.

COMPLIANT

The improvements to the existing Public Utility 

Use site conforms to the greater plans for the 

physical development of the Town by utilizing an 

existing site rather than developing undisturbed 

land and is consistent with the Hillsborough 

Comprehensive Plan by promoting sustainable 

principles for the development of land. Limiting 

development outside of the 100 year floodplain 

demonstrates the project's commitment to the 

environment and natural systems. Lastly, this 

improvement demonstrates the Town's 

commitment to improving their services for the 

water distribution and collection for town 

residents.

Section 4 - Zoning Districts

4.2.2.1 Intent The purpose of the OI District is to accommodate the location and 

establishment of medium density professional and business offices 

and institutions in close proximity to single‐family detached 

residential units. This district is generally located near residential 

neighborhoods and often serves as a buffer or transition between 

residential neighborhoods and more intense business districts. 
COMPLIANT

Town of Hillsborough classified this project site as 

an OI Zoning District. Current use of the site is a 

Public Utility. The site contains the Water 

Treatment Plant, and Office and material and 

Equipment storage for the Utilities Collection and 

Distribution Department which will be enlarged 

and improved, and the Utilities Administration 

Office will relocate to this site

4.2.2 OFFICE/INSTITUTIONAL DISTRICT (OI) 

RND Architects, PA
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

5.2.15 FENCES AND WALLS

5.2.15.1.a

5.2.15.1.b Fences and walls do not have to meet any setback standard, but must 

be located wholly on the applicant’s property and outside of a public 

right of way, or utility, access or drainage easement unless an 

encroachment agreement or other similar written authorization is 

provided.

NOT APPLICABLE

Chain Link fence with barbed wire for security 

(required of a Public Utilty Site) does not have a 

friendly and unfriendly side.

5.2.15.1.c On any parcel containing a detached single-family dwelling, fences 

and walls shall be limited to 8 feet in height. Within the Historic 

District, a height of 6 feet or less may be required during the 

Certificate of Appropriateness review process.

NOT APPLICABLE

5.2.15.1.d Fences and walls erected to meet requirements in Section 6 for either 

screening or buffering must be of wood, stone, or masonry, unless the 

permit issuing authority specifically allows the use of alternate 

materials. 

COMPLIANT

Proposed Waste Enclosure is  masonry with metal 

gates.

5.2.15.1.e Fences and walls are required to secure Certificate of 

Appropriateness if located in the Historic District or at a local 

landmark before construction. NOT APPLICABLE

5.2.15.1.f Fences and walls are required to meet all of the provision of this 

subsection and 

to secure a Zoning Compliance Permit before construction unless the 

proposed fence or wall meets one of the following criteria: 

(a) The fence or wall is less than 30 inches tall, or 

(b) The fence or wall encloses an area and is wholly located within the 

parcel’s building envelop (does not encroach in any primary building 

setback), or 

(c) The fence or wall does not enclose an area; is less than 50% of the 

length of any property line it runs parallel to; is less than 6 feet tall; 

and is intended to 

screen a view, define a boundary, or provide support to landscape 

material. 

COMPLIANT

Our fencing meets the sub-section and is required 

to be 8' high with barbed wire to secure the Public 

Utility Use

Section 5 - Use Standards

RND Architects, PA
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

5.2.40.1 Standards of 

Evaluation 

5.2.40.1.a     The proposed landscaping shall provide a visual buffer 

equal to a Type B buffer from adjacent property through new 

plantings or existing vegetation.
COMPLIANT

Site Plan Sheets included in the Submittal show 

Type B2 Buffer

NOTE: This supercedes 6.5.7.3 which later states 

no buffer required on collector streets since this is 

a use specific requirement for Public Utility Uses

5.2.40.1.b  The proposed site meets the needs of the applicant and 

minimizes potential adverse impacts on the adjacent property. COMPLIANT
Site is Existing and Applicant has confirmed site 

meets their needs when renovated

5.2.40.1.c  All required state agency approvals have been obtained, 

and the proposed operators have been or will be certified by the 

appropriate state agency; no certificate of occupancy shall be issued 

until proof of such certification has been submitted to the Town.
NOT APPLICABLE

Existing Public Utility - No new Agency Approvals 

needed

5.2.40.1.d  Public convenience and necessity shall be served by this 

facility if installed as proposed.
COMPLIANT

Existing facility remains and serves public 

adequately

5.2.40.1.e  All outside storage areas and treatment facilities are 

fenced with a minimum eight(8) foot high cyclone fence topped with 

barbed wire, or similar perimeter security satisfactory to the permit 

issuing authority

COMPLIANT

We have revised the new proposed fencing height 

to be 8' with barbed wire. See Detail 8 on  Sheet C-

6.0

5.2.40.1.f The architectural elevations of the buildings show that the 

buildings preserve the character of the surrounding area to the 

maximum extent practicable.
COMPLIANT

 New Addition and New Building Facades meet 

UDO and are complimentary to the existing 

buildings on parcel and their form, shape, scale, 

materials and orientation do not disrupt the 

character of the adjacent residential buildings 

5.2.40.1.g  All structures except public water storage facilities are set 

back at least one hundred (100) feet from the property line. Elevated 

public water storage facilities shall observe a setback equal to the 

greater of the height of the storage facility or the setback required in 

the district where the facility is located.

Variance  reduced this 

requirement

Variance granted by Board of Adjustment in the 

11/19/2024 meeting to locate buildings closer 

than 100' due to existing conditions and floodplain 

location on site.

5.2.40 PUBLIC UTILITIES

RND Architects, PA
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

5.2.40.1.h  All electric power distribution and service lines (not 

including transformers or enclosures containing electrical equipment 

such as switches, meters, or capacitors which may be pad mounted), 

telephone, gas distribution, and cable television lines shall be placed 

underground in accordance with the specifications and policies of the 

respective utility companies.

NOT APPLICABLE

The modifications to the Parcel are to provide and 

Office Expansion and a Vehicle Storage Accessory 

Structure, and as such there are no new public 

utility components proposed that would be 

regulated by this section,

5.2.40.1.i  All electric power, telephone, gas distribution, and cable 

television lines serving new development and/or new structures shall 

run underground from the point  of connection with the existing main 

lines to all structures on the lot served by those lines. Such lines shall 

be placed underground in accordance with the specifications and 

policies of the respective utility companies.

COMPLIANT
All utilities serving the renovated and added 

structures will be located underground.

5.2.40.1.j  Whenever it can reasonably be anticipated that utility 

facilities constructed in one development will be extended to serve 

other adjacent or nearby properties, such utility facilities (e.g., water 

or sewer lines) shall be located and constructed so that extensions 

can be made conveniently and without undue burden, expense or 

unnecessary duplication of service.

NOT APPLICABLE

The modifications to the Parcel are to provide and 

Office Expansion and a Vehicle Storage Accessory 

Structure, and as such there are no new public 

utility components proposed that would be 

regulated by this section.

5.2.40.1.k  All utility facilities shall be constructed in such a manner as 

to minimize interference with pedestrian or vehicular traffic and to 

facilitate maintenance without undue damage to improvements or 

facilities located within the development.
COMPLIANT

YES - Although the new facilities on this parcel are 

not Utilities, they are designed such that they do 

not interfere with pedestrian or vehicular traffic.

RND Architects, PA
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.5 BUFFERS

6.5.2.1 APPLICABILITY Buffers will generally be established at the earliest review phase (for 

example: lot creation), once uses and densities are proposed in 

accordance with applicable regulations. However, a buffer standard 

may be amended prior to the issuance of a Zoning Compliance Permit 

subsequent to any changes including but not limited to zoning 

classification or development adjacent to the subject parcel.

COMPLIANT

 A type B Buffer is required adjacent to properties 

zoned AR. The buffer adjacent to the street is 

required pursuant to Section 5.2.40.1.a.

6.5.2.2 This Subsection applies to any of the following, except where 

exempted by Section 6.5.2.3 below: 

6.5.2.2.a The construction or erection of any new building or 

structure for which a Zoning 

Compliance Permit, Special Use Permit, or Site Plan approval is 

required; 

This project requires a Special Use Permit and as 

such the Buffer Serction applies

6.5.3 LOCATION OF 

BUFFERS 

Buffers shall be located on commonly held open space or the outer 

perimeter of a lot or parcel, extending to the lot or parcel boundary 

line. Buffers shall not be located on any portion of an existing or 

dedicated public or private street or right-of-way. 
COMPLIANT

Type B2 Buffer proposed at Northern edge of 

Parcel fronting Dimmocks Mill Rd. Existing 

vegetation is being used to satisfy the Type B 

buffer required adjacent to properties zoned AR.

6.5.6 PLANT MATERIAL 

AND STRUCTURE 

SUBSTITUTIONS

6.5.6.1 In Type B and C buffers, evergreen trees may be substituted for 

deciduous trees of the same size category without limitation. 
NOT APPLICABLE Buffer is compliant without allowed substitutions

6.5.6.2 In Type A buffers, evergreen trees of the same size category may be 

substituted up to a maximum of 50% of the total number of the 

deciduous large trees otherwise required and. 
NOT APPLICABLE Buffer Type required is B

6.5.6.3 In all buffers, evergreen shrubs may be substituted for deciduous 

shrubs without limitation.
NOT APPLICABLE Buffer is compliant without allowed substitutions

6.5.6.4 Structure               Equivalent 

6-foot Fence         4-foot Earthen Berm ion.
NOT APPLICABLE

We are not proposing substituting a berm for the 

fence to comply

Section 6 - Development Standards
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.5.7 SPECIAL 

CICUMSTANCES BASED ON 

ADJACENT CONDITIONS

6.5.7.1 Where the buffer required between a land use and vacant land turns 

out to be greater than that buffer which is required between the first 

use and the subsequently developed use, the subsequent use may 

provide one-half (.5) of the required buffer. The existing use may 

expand its use into the original buffer area, provided the resulting 

total buffer between the two uses meets the buffer requirements of 

Table 6.5.10.

NOT APPLICABLE

6.5.7.2 When a parcel to be developed is adjacent to an Interstate or railroad 

right of way, a 100- foot undisturbed buffer shall be provided along 

the adjacent property line, regardless of the requirement in Table 

6.5.10. This buffer shall be planted to meet the standard of a Type D 

buffer if the existing vegetation does not meet that standard.

NOT APPLICABLE

6.5.7.3 When a non-residential parcel is adjacent to a street classified as 

arterial or collector, no buffer shall be required along the street 

frontage, regardless of the requirement in Table 6.5.10, unless 

modified by the permit-issuing authority.

COMPLIANT

We include  a Type B2 Buffer at Dimmocks Mill Rd 

between our building and the road per Section 

5.2.40.1.a 

6.5.8 USE AND 

DEVELPOMENT WITHIN 

BUFFERS

UDO Text not copied as it is not applicable.

NOT APPLICABLE

6.5.8.1 Buffers shall not contain any development, impervious surfaces or 

site features that do not function to meet the standards of this 

Subsection unless otherwise allowed. 
COMPLIANT

6.5.8.2 Fences not required to satisfy buffer requirements may be placed in 

buffers provided that no canopy tree is removed and damage to 

existing vegetation is minimized. 
NOT APPLICABLE

No fencing other than required by Buffer (6')  & 

required by Ordinance for Public Utitlites (8' with 

barbed wire)  proposed

6.5.8.3 New utility corridors are not permitted in buffers unless no 

reasonable alternative exists. Crossings at angles between 60 and 90 

degrees are acceptable where utility corridors are necessary. (related 

sub section text omitted as N/A)

NOT APPLICABLE
No new utility corridors proposed in project scope 

in buffer
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.5.8.4

&

6.8.5.5

When a development plan is proposed on land adjacent to or 

encumbered with an existing 

utility easement (overhead or underground) and the proposed 

development will not modify 

or relocate the utility, no buffer is required to be installed by the 

development plan. The development plan must maintain any existing 

buffer (vegetative, built, or topographic) existing at the time of 

development plan application between the existing utility easement 

and adjoining properties requiring a buffer under this ordinance. 

NOT APPLICABLE

6.5.8.6 A buffer may be used for passive recreation and contain pedestrian 

trails provided that:  (related sub section text omitted as N/A) NOT APPLICABLE
Buffer not proposed to satisfy, development does 

not have a Recreation Requirement

6.5.8.7 In no event shall playfields, swimming pools, tennis courts and other 

active recreation areas, storage of materials, parking or structures 

(except for necessary utility boxes and equipment) be allowed in 

buffers.

NOT APPLICABLE
Buffer not proposed to contain active recreation 

uses, storage of materials or parking

6.5.9 OWNERSHIP OF 

BUFFERS

UDO Text not copied as it is not applicable.
NOT APPLICABLE No Single Family Lots or HOA

6.5.10 TABLE: REQUIRED BUFFERS
COMPLIANT

A Type B buffer is required adjacent to properties 

zoned AR.

6.5.10.1 Where a buffer is owned by a property owners association, the 

covenants for the development shall require that association to 

maintain the buffers and shall include a buffer maintenance plan. 
NOT APPLICABLE Owner / Applicant to maintain Buffer

6.5.10.2 For parcels that contain a buffer as part of a permit requirement, the 

property owner shall maintain the buffer. The site will be inspected at 

the end of the second growing season following permit issuance for 

compliance and during any subsequent development review to ensure 

continued compliance. 

COMPLIANT

Buffer proposed will be part of SUP and as cush 

the Applicant will maintain the buffer to be in 

compliance with the UDO

6.5.11 SOUTH CHURTON NON-RESIDENTIAL BUFFER NOT APPLICABLE UDO text not included as it is all N/A
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.7.3 Articulation 6.7.3.1 The facade shall be articulated with bays, recesses and 

projections, door and window rhythm, columns, piers, and/or varied 

rooflines to divide the building mass. 

COMPLIANT

The Facade of the Addition to the Primary 

Structure  uses changes in materials and window 

rhthym to providethe required articulation. 

Articulation of the building mass is provided in the 

design by material changes at the floor level and a 

regular and consistent window rhythm.Vvaried 

rooflines are provided to articulate the building 

but also provide solar potential for future PV 

panels.

6.7.3.2 Design elements such as bays, recesses and projections, door 

and window rhythm, columns, piers, and/or varied rooflines shall be 

kept consistent along the front façade. COMPLIANT

New portion of building Façade designed with 

window rhythm to articulate the façade, roof lines 

designed to slope opposite to balance the addition 

and to provide future opportunity for solar panel 

installation. 

6.7.4 Drive-up Windows, 

Canopies, and Porte 

Cocheres

6.7.4.1 Drive-up windows, canopies, and porte cocheres shall be 

located on the side or rear of the building. NOT APPLICABLE

6.7.4.2 Drive-up windows, canopies, and porte cocheres shall feature 

architectural materials and design elements that match the primary 

building. NOT APPLICABLE

6.7.5 Fenestration 6.7.5.1 Buildings shall not have a blank wall oriented to a street. 
COMPLIANT

6.7.5.2 Ground-floor building facades adjacent to existing or 

proposed public or private streets shall include window and glass 

door openings comprising a minimum of 40% of ground floor façades 

and 25% of upper floor facades. On buildings with at least one tenant 

space 30,000 sf or larger, openings such as windows and doors shall 

account for a 

minimum of 30% of the front façade. 

COMPLIANT

See attached Drawing A-C1 Glazing Percentage of 

North Facade of Primary Structure indicating 

Compliance at Dimmocks Mill Facade 

6.7 Design Requirements
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.7.5.3 Street level glazing shall be visually transparent, although UV 

coatings are permitted. Mirrored glass is prohibited. Spandrel and 

faux glass are permitted where interior views are not possible or 

feasible due to interior location of equipment, kitchens, production or 

stock areas, restrooms, and other uses where interior views are not 

appropriate. 

Transom windows are encouraged and may be used in meeting the 

requirements of 6.7.5.2 in these locations to provide natural light to 

the interior of the structure. 

COMPLIANT

Attached Architectural Elevation Drawings 

demonstrate the Street Level Façade with visibly 

transparent glazing of the Primary Building.

6.7.5.4 Windows shall have a vertical-to-horizontal ratio of 1:2 except 

where storefront glass is employed. Two or more vertically oriented 

windows may be grouped together provided grouped windows are 

the same size. This does not apply to buildings with at least one tenant 

space 30,000 sf or larger. 

NOT APPLICABLE

All new windows are storefront, and therefore not 

subject to the 1:2 ratio 

6.7.5.5 Design treatments intended to simulate windows that have 

been covered or filled in are prohibited. COMPLIANT

Proposed addition does not employ this design 

treatment See attached Architectural Elevation 

Drawings

6.7.6 Materials 6.7.6.1 Changes of building materials shall occur at a change of plane, 

such as a recess, projection. 
COMPLIANT

See attached Architectural Elevation Drawings, 

material changes are located where floor level 

changes, and where building forms intersect.

6.7.6.2 Buildings shall not have material changes at their outside 

corners. COMPLIANT

See attached Architectural Elevation Drawings 

material changes are not made at corners.

6.7.6.3 Dominant building materials shall consist of wood, brick, 

stone, fiber cement, pre-cast concrete, ceramic tile, or glass. Concrete 

block, stucco, EIFS, plywood, metal and vinyl siding are prohibited as 

exterior finishes. Architectural metal may be used as a secondary 

building material to accent or complement the dominant building 

material. 

COMPLIANT

The brick masonry material of the addition and the 

existing building is the primary material by 

percentage as shown on the material area 

schedule on the attached Architectural Elevation 

drawings

6.7.7 Multistory Buildings 6.7.7.1 The first floor shall be architecturally differentiated from 

upper floors using porches, colonnades, canopies, awnings, 

storefronts, or other design features. COMPLIANT

Addition first floor (lower level)  has masonry 

finishes as compared to the upper level with 

Horizontal and Vertical Zinc metal siding
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.7.7.2 The front façade shall be integrated with the overall building 

architecture. False facades are prohibited. 
COMPLIANT

New portion of the  facade is integrated with the 

existing building's architecture to provide a 

consistent pattern and form. A False Façade is not 

employed in the design.

6.7.8 Orientation and 

Building Access

6.7.8.1 The primary building access for non-residential and mixed-use 

buildings shall be oriented toward and clearly identifiable from the 

street .
COMPLIANT

Existing entrance is reused and made to be more 

prominent with stairs and an accessible ramp for 

this building.

6.7.8.3 ADA compliant sidewalks shall be provided between building 

entrances and public sidewalks.
NOT APPLICABLE

Public sidewalk not existing nor required on 

Dimmocks Mill Sidewalk from thr site arrival point, 

the accessible parkign space at the front is 

provided.

6.7.8.4 ADA compliant handicap ramps shall be provided where 

sidewalks intersect streets or parking areas
COMPLIANT

Project does not employ curb and gutter at 

crossings, however Internal sidewalks in the 

project are accessible to the parking lots and the 

building entrances.

6.7.9 Posts and Columns 6.7.9.1 The proportion of structural elements such as posts, piers and 

columns shall be appropriately scaled to the weight they appear to be 

carrying. 
COMPLIANT

The only exposed structural elements are the steel 

posts for exterior stairs which are appropriately 

sized for the load and scale of the building.

6.7.10 Roof Pitch 6.7.10.1 Flat roofs shall be capped by a parapet wall to provide 

screening of rooftop equipment. The backside of a parapet wall shall 

not be visible from a street.
NOT APPLICABLE

Existing Roof is flat to remain and has parapet that 

remains. New roofs are not flat.

6.7.11 Parking and 

Circulation, Site Layout

6.7.11.2 Primary buildings shall be placed along the right-of-way at 

the front of lot or immediately behind any allowed parking or 

circulation areas, sidewalks, and landscape areas. 
COMPLIANT

6.7.12 Service Areas and 

Accessory Buildings

6.7.12.1 Delivery areas shall be located to the side or rear of the 

building. 

COMPLIANT

Deliveries occur at the West side or the rear of the 

enlarged building, not the front.

6.7.12.2 Service bay and garage doors shall be located to the side or 

rear of the building. COMPLIANT

6.7.12.3 Solid waste areas shall be constructed primarily of masonry.
COMPLIANT

Proposed Enclosure for generator & waste carts 

shown on site plan

6.7.12.4 Accessory buildings shall not be located between the front 

façade of the primary building and the street. COMPLIANT
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.7.12.5 Accessory buildings shall be architecturally compatible with 

the primary building.

COMPLIANT

Vehicle Storage Building is an Accessory Building 

and is Compliant - Per E-mail dated 4/10/2025 

from Shannan Campbell, The Accessory structure 

(Vehicle Storage Building) is architecturally 

compatible with the primary building on the plans.

6.8 DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS NOT APPLICABLE

6.9 DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS

6.9.3.1 No driveway shall be located within two hundred fifty (250) feet of 

the intersection of a public street with an arterial or collector street 

unless no other site access is legally practicable. COMPLIANT

6.9.3.2 No drive shall be located closer than twenty-five (25) feet to the right-

of-way of any local street intersection. At intersections with traffic 

signals, the Planning Director shall specify distances from the right-of-

way to allow for sufficient stacking of vehicles in the street prior to 

the driveway location.

COMPLIANT

6.9.3.3 When access is available to a lot from streets of different 

classifications (e.g., arterial, collector, sub-collector), the driveway will 

be located so as to provide access to the lot from the street with the 

lower classification.

NOT APPLICABLE

6.9.3.4 In parking lots where large hourly volumes of entering traffic may be 

expected, the developer shall provide a setback between pavement 

edge of the public roadway and the edge of proposed internal drives 

to accommodate stacking within the parking lot. This setback shall be 

determined by the Planning Director based on standards required by 

NCDOT, the Institute of Traffic Engineers, or other recognized 

standard. 

NOT APPLICABLE

6.9.3.5 On curb and gutter streets, the North Carolina Department of 

Transportation standard concrete driveway ramp shall be used. The 

Planning Director may allow street type driveway entrances for high 

volume traffic uses. 

NOT APPLICABLE
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.9.3.6 Driveway connections shall be designed to accommodate stormwater 

to ensure that gravel does not wash into the public street. 

Connections which are above the grade of the existing 

street shall be graded so that drainage is directed into ditches 

designed to accommodate the drainage, or into the street gutters. The 

driveway shall be at the same elevation as the existing street across 

the width of the street right-of-way. If gravel or other materials wash 

onto the public street, the property owner shall be responsible to 

remove the material and establish safe conditions. 

COMPLIANT

6.9.3.7 Driveways shall be a minimum of one hundred feet (100') apart when 

access is to a collector or arterial street. 
COMPLIANT

6.9.3.8 Driveways shall be clearly defined with the use of curbs and/or 

landscaping.
COMPLIANT

6.9.3.9 Driveways on opposite sides of the street shall either be offset by at 

least fifty feet (50') or aligned, unless such standards cannot be met 

for safety reasons. 
NOT APPLICABLE
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.10.3.1 Parking lots shall contain at least 1 shade tree for every seven parking 

spaces required for the site. These trees shall be located a sufficient 

distance from existing overhead utility lines to ensure the health and 

growth of the tree.

COMPLIANT

6.10.3.2 Trees shall be evenly distributed throughout the parking areas and 

parking perimeter at the required ratio.
COMPLIANT

6.10.3.3 No more than 14 continuous parking spaces shall be allowed without 

a minimum of 1 landscape island containing a shade tree. COMPLIANT

6.10.3.4 All planting medians or islands in parking lots shall be at least 10 feet 

X 10 feet measured from back of curb to back of curb (or pavement 

edge if the island is 

not curbed for stormwater purposes). When an island contains one or 

more shade trees, the island must have at least 300 square feet of 

unpaved space per shade tree.

COMPLIANT

6.10.3.5 Linear planting strips between the lengths of parking isles are 

encouraged rather than numerous small tree islands. If a linear strip is 

used, 15 shrubs (no taller than 3 feet at maturity) per 100 feet of 

planting strip must be planted in addition to the required trees. 
NOT APPLICABLE

6.10.3.6 A minimum 10-foot wide continuous planted median shall be installed 

in off-street parking areas for every 2 double loaded parking bays 

exceeding 122 feet in length. Alternative landscaping layouts and 

arrangements which similarly visually break up large parking areas 

will be considered by the permit issuing authority. 

NOT APPLICABLE

6.10.3.7 Parking facilities, unless located on or within a structure, shall be 

separated from the exterior wall of a structure by a landscaped area 

at least five (5) feet in width. 
COMPLIANT

Except where sidewalks are provided and required 

for Building Egress or Entry (At Doors)

6.10.3.8 Ground level parking facilities and the ground level of any parking 

structure shall provide a minimum of 10’ planted setback area around 

parking perimeter, whether along a side street, property line, 

driveway, or undeveloped portion of the site. 

Within this setback, an opaque screen or fence to a height of at least 3 

feet shall be required when the adjoining land is in residential use or a 

street. 

COMPLIANT

Type B Buffer Screening provides required 

screening for parking.

6.10 LANDSCAPING (PARKING LOT)
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.10.3.9 In meeting these standards, the retention of existing significant 

vegetation shall be encouraged. The site plan submitted shall locate 

and identify all existing and proposed trees and shrubs used for 

parking standards. 

COMPLIANT

6.10.3.10 Landscaping and walkways shall be installed to indicate the preferred 

travel pattern for pedestrians. 
COMPLIANT

6.10.3.11 Landscaping shall be protected from damage by motor vehicles. 
COMPLIANT

6.10.3.12 Lot areas not covered with paving, parking, buildings, or walkways 

shall be landscaped. The preferred surface is grass outside of planting 

beds although reasonable use of mulch and other materials will be 

considered. 

COMPLIANT

6.11 LIGHTING

6.11.2 APPLICABILITY Lighting plans shall demonstrate that sufficient light will be available 

to provide security for property 

and people using public facilities and common areas after dark. This 

includes, but is not limited to, 

roads, driveways, walkways, bikeways, parking lots, and recreational 

areas. Lighting plans will be reviewed as part of the review process for 

all permit applications. Modifications to approved or existing lighting 

shall be submitted to the Planning Director for review and compliance 

with applicable requirements. 

COMPLIANT

6.11.3 LIGHTING 

REQUIREMENTS 

Lighting plans shall include a layout of proposed fixture locations 

(including wall mounted lights, 

ground mounted lights, and illuminated signs), foot candle data that 

demonstrate conforming 

intensities and uniformities; and a description of the equipment 

(catalog cuts), glare control devices, lamps, mounting heights and 

means, hours of operation, and maintenance methods proposed. 

Illumination intensities (lighting contours) may be shown on an 

independent plan or integrated with other required plans. 

COMPLIANT
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.11.4.1 Parking areas, whether surface or in a structure, generally will have a 

minimum light intensity 

of 1.0 footcandles. A compliant lighting plan may show proposed light 

contours or light 

intensity grid with less 1.0 footcandle rating for no more than 25 

percent of parking and walkway area if the flexibility prevents the site 

from exceeding the maximums described in 6.11.5, Maximum Light 

Levels, or the flexibility prevents intensity differences of greater than 

5 footcandles across the illuminated portion of the site. 

COMPLIANT

6.11.4.2 Interior sidewalks, those sidewalks that connect buildings to parking 

areas, common areas, of facilities within a development that are likely 

to be used at night, shall have a minimum light intensity of 0.5 

footcandles. 

COMPLIANT

6.11.4.3 Minimum lighting levels in this subsection are not required to be met 

by non-residential uses during non-business hours. 
COMPLIANT

6.11.4 MINIMUM LIGHT LEVELS 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.11.5.1 All outdoor lighting shall be designed and located such that the 

maximum illumination measured in foot candles at the light source’s 

property line shall not exceed two tenths (0.2) foot candle measured 

at ground level where the adjoining property is zoned or used for 

residential purposes. 

COMPLIANT

6.11.5.2 Light intensities shall not exceed fifteen (15) foot-candles at any 

location on the site to limit glare and blinding caused by significant 

light variations across a site.  
COMPLIANT

6.11.5.3 Use Specific Exceptions 

The following uses have unique operating or safety concerns related 

to site lighting and may have light intensities of 30 footcandles under 

canopies, outdoor sales areas, or in walk-up or 

drive-up service areas:  

6.11.5.3.a banks and financial institutions, including freestanding 

automated teller machines 

6.11.5.3.b motor vehicle sales 

6.11.5.3.c motor vehicle fuel stations 

NOT APPLICABLE

NOTE: In the same light of the upcoming UDO re-

write, Public Utilities should be listed in this 

section as the Federal Grant Funding for 

improvements is not available if the facility does 

not provide security as required for public water 

supply.

6.11.5.4 Use Specific Exceptions Limited 

The light intensity from the excepted areas in 6.11.5.3 must be 

reduced to the following limits at property lines as described:  

6.11.5.4.a 1.0 footcandles at any property line adjoining a public or 

private right of way if the use across the right of way is not zoned or 

used for residential purposes. 

6.11.5.4.b 0.2 footcandles at any property line adjoining a public or 

private right of way if the use across the right of way is zoned or used 

for residential purposes. 

6.11.5.4.c 0.2 footcandles at any property line adjoining land zoned or 

used for residential purposes. 

NOT APPLICABLE

SAME NOTE AS ABOVE

6.11.5 MAXIMUM LIGHT LEVELS 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.11.6.1 Lighting fixture height shall not exceed twenty-five (25) feet or the 

maximum height of the main portion of the primary buildings on the 

site (excluding spires, towers, parapet walls and the like), whichever is 

taller. For sites where no building is proposed, mounting height for 

fixtures shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet for non-cutoff type fixtures 

or twenty-five (25) feet for cut-off type fixtures. This provision shall 

not apply to outdoor athletic field or outdoor performance area 

lighting provided the other applicable requirements of this section are 

met.

COMPLIANT

6.11.6.2 Electrical feeds to lighting standards shall be run underground, not 

overhead. 
COMPLIANT

6.11.6.3 Lighting standards in parking areas shall be protected from vehicle 

impact with protective barriers or by location. Standards should not 

be placed so as to obstruct pedestrian movement along sidewalks or 

medians.

COMPLIANT

6.11.6.4 Directional lighting fixtures used for sign lighting shall be top 
mounted, so lighting is aimed down. Ground mounted signs with a 
height of five (5) feet or less may be ground lit, provided that the 
lights are shielded so as to illuminate the sign only, and the light 
shall not exceed 10 foot-candles at the sign surface. 

COMPLIANT

6.11.6.5 Fixtures shall be of the sharp cut-off type. No portion of the fixture 

bulb may extend below the fixture housing. Non-cutoff type fixtures 

may be used if approved by the permit issuing authority with good 

cause shown during the permit review and such fixtures meet the 

other standards of this section. 

COMPLIANT

6.11.6.6 Unshielded wall fixtures shall not be used as security or general 

lighting adjacent to residential uses or to a public right of way. 
COMPLIANT

6.11.6.7 Landscape plantings shall be located and maintained so that they do 

not block light from reaching the intended surfaces.
COMPLIANT

6.11.6.8 The placement of light fixtures should indicate the desired traffic flow 

and aid pedestrian safety, especially in areas with potential conflict 

between pedestrians and vehicles.
NOT APPLICABLE

6.11.6 INSTALLATION 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.11.6.9 Low intensity strings of lights or individual lighting fixtures may be 

installed in outdoor seating areas to create visibility for nighttime use 

or as part of window displays oriented toward pedestrians in areas 

with significant foot traffic. Lights may remain illuminated when the 

business is closed if the lights are not installed on the same floor level 

and/or installed within 100 feet of a dwelling. No individual bulb may 

exceed a lighting intensity of 250 lumens or color temperature of 

3000 Kelvin. Fixtures of this type are not subject to the requirements 

of 6.11.6.5 or 6.11.6.6. This section will be enforced in concert with 

6.18.9.5 so the intent of both sections is met. 

NOT APPLICABLE

6.11.7.1 All outdoor lighting, shall be designed, installed and maintained in a 

manner which does not present a disabling glare hazard to drivers or 

pedestrians; and all reasonable means shall be taken to prevent 

projection of nuisance glare onto neighboring properties or into the 

night sky. 

COMPLIANT

6.11.7.2 Lighting for sports and athletic fields must include glare control 

features and must be designed so that primary illumination is directed 

onto the play area and ancillary areas such as bleachers, stands, and 

similar areas. All lighting fixtures for sports fields must be equipped 

with a glare control package including louvers, shields, or similar 

devices. The fixtures must be aimed so that their beams are directed 

and fall within the primary playing or performance area. 

NOT APPLICABLE

6.11.7.3 In reviewing lighting plans, the permit issuing authority may consider 

the impact of lighting on neighboring properties based on stated 

hours of operation, topographical differences across sites, and other 

considerations. 

COMPLIANT

All new site and exterior building mounted light 

fixtures will be compliant for cut-off and light 

levels to prevent light pollution or glare for 

adjacent properties

6.11.7.4 Glare control shall be accomplished primarily through the proper 

selection and application of lighting equipment and shielding. Only 

after those means have been exhausted shall vegetation, fences, or 

similar buffer methods be considered for reducing glare.
COMPLIANT

Fixtures selected to comply with this requirement.

6.11.8.1 Lighting fixtures used for safety and security lighting shall be 

maintained in proper working order so as to always meet the 

requirements of this Ordinance. 
NOT APPLICABLE

Design documents cannot mandate maintenance; 

however we can reference this section for owner 

compliance

6.11.7 CONTROL OF NUISANCE AND DISABLING GLARE 

6.11.8 MAINTENANCE 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.12.2 APPLICABILITY This subsection’s requirements shall apply to any development 

subject to the following approvals:  

 (a)  Conservation Subdivision,  

 (b)  Major Subdivision,  

 (c)  Special Subdivision subject to a Special Use Permit, and  

(d)  Planned Development. 

NOT APPLICABLE

6.13.3.3.a Allowable Parking 

Reductions and Additions

Allowable Parking Reductions and Additions = per item (b) of this 

section, we can add or remove up to 5 spaces over or under the 

minimum required by the table. The Town's Utilities staff have 

indicated that they have 21 employees and adding 5 gives a maximum 

of 26 spaces.

COMPLIANT

Per comments from Tom King we have reduced 

the parking to 26 (21 staff with +5increase 

allowed)

6.13.3.4 Table 6.13.3.4 Minimum Number of Parking Spaces Required for a 

Public Utilities requires 1 parking space per employee
COMPLIANT

Per comments from Tom King we have reduced 

the parking to 26

6.13.6 COMPACT PARKING 

SPACES 

In parking lots with more than twenty-five (25) parking spaces, 

compact car spaces may constitute up to twenty-five (25) percent of 

the total number of spaces provided. Compact spaces shall be clearly 

and permanently designated on the site plan and in parking areas. 
NOT APPLICABLE

Compact spaces are not proposed due to the 

nature of the vehicles used in the Utility 

Department, limiting  / reducing the size of spaces 

will not work for the large trucks used.

6.13.8 Table 6.13.8 details the minimum geometric requirements for 

different types of off- street parking spaces, which are shown in 

Figure 6-8: 

Parking Angle  = 90

Stall Width = 9'

Stall Depth = 18'

Aisle Width Two‐way traffic = 25'

COMPLIANT

6.13 PARKING, LOADING, AND CIRCULATION 

6.12 OPEN SPACE 

6.13.3.3 Number of Parking Spaces Required outside the CC District
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.13.9.1 One row of parking spaces and one drive aisle, which together shall 

not exceed 44 feet in width, may be located between the primary 

building(s) and the street right-of-way. All other off-street parking 

areas shall be located to the side or rear of the primary building(s) 

behind the front façade(s).  

COMPLIANT

 6.13.9.2 Except as otherwise allowed under subsection 6.13.9.1, visual impact 

of parking areas shall be reduced by locating the parking areas away 

from rights-of-way.
COMPLIANT

6.13.9.3 Surface parking shall not be located at street corners. COMPLIANT

6.13.9.4 Parking areas shall be broken up into groups of no more than 14 

contiguous spaces separated by landscaped areas. Parking areas shall 

be divided into a series of lots that are interconnected but separated 

by planted areas.

COMPLIANT

6.13.9.5 Adjacent parking lots shall be connected by cross access easements to 

provide shared parking areas whenever possible. 
NOT APPLICABLE

6.13.9.6 Off street parking shall not be located along any street frontage that 

also has on- street parking. 
NOT APPLICABLE

6.13.9.7 All off-street parking spaces, vehicle accommodation areas, and 

access areas shall be surfaced with an all-weather paving material, 

such as asphalt, and maintained in a safe, sanitary, and neat condition. 

The use of innovative and pervious surfaces for the use of parking is 

encouraged. Parking is not permitted on landscaped areas. 

COMPLIANT

6.13.9.8 Off-street parking spaces shall be designed to prevent interference of 

parked vehicles with travel lanes, walkways, public property, or other 

private property by means of walls, curbs, wheel stops, or other 

appropriate means. 

COMPLIANT

6.13.9.9 All parking areas shall be properly maintained by the owner of the 

property. NOT APPLICABLE

Design documents cannot mandate maintenance; 

however we can reference this section for owner 

compliance

6.13.9 OFF‐STREET PARKING DESIGN REQUIREMENTS 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.13.10.1 Industrial and commercial structures shall provide space for off-

street loading of vehicles, unless the applicant for such use can 

demonstrate that such space is not required for the use. 

COMPLIANT

The Utilities Department’s existing extensive gravel 

lots used to store vehicles and equipment is also used 

for the loading and offloading of equipment and 

vehicles onto trailers and these activities are most 

efficient occurring where the items are stored. The 

intent of the section is to prevent delivery trucks for 

retail establishments or restaurants  from blocking 

public streets, parking lots  or drive aisles within a site 

where the orderly and safe flow of public vehicle 

traffic may be interrupted. This site does not have 

significant regular public traffic inside the parcel 

however we do designate an area to comply with this 

on the Site Plan

6.13.10.2 The requirements for off-street loading are in addition to the 

requirements for off- street parking. Space designated for compliance 

with off-street parking requirements shall not be used to comply with 

the requirements for off-street loading space and vice versa.
COMPLIANT

Off-Street Loading Area is not within the required 

Off-Street Parking Area

6.13.10.3 An off-street loading space, for the purposes of this section, shall have 

a minimum width of twelve (12) feet, a minimum length of sixty (60) 

feet and a vertical clearance of sixteen (16) feet above the finished 

grade of the space.

COMPLIANT

Area shown meets the minimum requirements

6.13.10.4 Each off-street loading space shall be located and arranged so that a 

semi-trailer truck can use it safley.
COMPLIANT

Location on site will allow a semi to deliver uload 

or load and leave safely

6.13.11 Use Type                                       Minimum Loading Requirements

Wholesale and                          One (1)

Industrial Uses
COMPLIANT

We provided one Off-Street Loading Area as 

required

6.13.10 OFF‐STREET LOADING REQUIREMENTS 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

6.16.1 PURPOSE AND 

INTENT

It is the general intent of this section to provide for screening of 

utilities and mechanical equipment 

that may have adverse impacts on residential and pedestrian areas. 

Non- residential developments 

require service areas to accommodate utilities, waste handling, air 

handling, and supplementary power. This section of the Ordinance 

provides guidance on reducing any adverse impacts while still 

maintaining convenience and walkability. Buffers between different 

zoning districts are addressed in Section 6.5, Buffers.

COMPLIANT

We have provided for screening in the form of 

buffers at the front of the property, retaining 

existing landscaping of mature evergreens at the 

front parking lot, which screens the side parking 

area, and adding additional plantings that will 

screen HVAC, Generators and Transformers.

6.16.2 APPLICABILITY Where non-residential development is adjacent to residentially zoned 

or used property or adjacent to areas that encourage pedestrian 

activity or access, the applicant shall address the potential 

adverse impacts of service areas to the residential and pedestrian 

uses. The permit issuing authority shall consider the potential impacts 

including, but not limited to, the following on adjacent residents and 

pedestrian areas: 

SEE BELOW

6.16.2.1 Dumpsters and recycling collection areas
COMPLIANT

Provided a Masonry Enclosure for Waste & 

Recycling

6.16.2.2 Air handling equipment 
COMPLIANT

Ground Mounted Equipment is screened by 

Landscaping

6.16.2.3 Supplementary power  COMPLIANT  Generator is screened by landscaping.

6.16.2.4 Electric Utilities and Transformers 
COMPLIANT

Ground Mounted Equipment is screened by 

Landscaping

6.16.2.5 Phone, Cable and other utility services  
COMPLIANT

Ground Mounted Equipment is screened by 

Landscaping

6.16.2.6 Hot boxes & sprinkler connections  
COMPLIANT

Ground Mounted Equipment is screened by 

Landscaping

6.16.2.7 Grease traps  NOT APPLICABLE

6.16 SCREENING 

6.14 PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES, ADEQUACY  

6.15 RECREATION SITES 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.16.2.8 Service courts 

COMPLIANT

The portion of the site that is used as equipment 

and material storage could be considered a 

"Service Court". This area is existing to remain and 

this new development will provide screening in the 

form of a type B buffer along Dimmocks Mill Road 

which will screen the existing yard and the 

proposed new accessory building from the 

residential parcels across Dimmocks Mill Road to 

the North.

6.16.2.9 Lighting 

COMPLIANT

Lighting for Security is required for this Public 

Utility and all new lighting proposed is compliant 

wit the UDO

6.16.2.10 Satellite Dishes/ Solar Panels NOT APPLICABLE None proposed in this project

6.16.3.1 Noise Solid waste areas, air handling equipment, supplementary power, 

parking and service courts can have noise impacts at the time of use, 

or the sound generated by the machinery itself. Applicants shall 

provide noise level documentation for equipment located adjacent to 

the residential or pedestrian use. The permit issuing authority may 

require any one, or a combination of fencing, distance, and baffling as 

needed to minimize noise generated by such facilities. Areas that are 

serviced between 9 p.m. and 7 a.m. shall be located at least 50 feet 

from a structure in residential use.

COMPLIANT

While the site has a  Solid Waste area it does not 

have a noise impact.

While the site has air handling equipment it does 

not have a noise impact as it is located farther 

away from the residential parcel across. 

While the site does have an existing generator, 

and the project replaces this unit with a larger unit, 

we are proposing to enclose this in a masonry wall 

to control noise, and the slope of the site is 

naturally screening the generator from the 

adjacent residences across the north side of the 

Dimmocks Mill Rd.

The existing and proposed parking areas will not 

add additional noise to the site.

The equipment and material storage areas (service 

court) of this site is existing and is not increased in 

this project so the noise levels do not increase, and 

the addition of the vehicle storage building will 

move some of the equipment inside thus further 

reducing the noise created by the equipment.
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.16.3.2 Visual 

6.16.3.2.a  Solid waste areas, utility meters, hot boxes and sprinkler connections, 

and service courts shall be screened from residences, pedestrian 

areas, and adjacent streets through landscaping, fences, walls, or 

grade changes of sufficient height to 

mitigate the visual impact of the utility being screened when viewed 

from the adjacent parcel, pedestrian area or street.

COMPLIANT

6.16.3.2.b Solid waste areas shall be screened by a fence or wall tall enough to 

screen the solid waste from view. The solid waste storage area shall 

be enclosed and secured by a gate.
COMPLIANT

Masonry Enclosure provided with gates

6.16.3.2.c Air handling units, condensers, satellite dishes and other equipment 

that is placed on the roof shall be screened from view by building 

elements in order to shield from sight at grade as well as from nearby 

public rights-of-way 

NOT APPLICABLE

No roof mounted items existing or proposed.

6.16.3.3 Light Parking areas, service courts, delivery areas or others than include 

overhead and security lighting shall satisfy the lighting of this 

Ordinance. Further, local streets and residential properties shall be 

protected from headlight trespass through the installation of 

sufficiently tall landscaping or screening.

COMPLIANT

NOT APPLICABLE Sidewalks not required on Dimmocks Mill Rd.

6.18.4.1 Non-illuminated signs not exceeding two (2) per lot and six (6) square 

feet each in area, bearing only property identification numbers and 

names, post office box numbers, and names of occupants of the 

premises. 

NOT APPLICABLE

Intent is to leave  the existing Town of 

Hillsborough Wall Mounted Sign on the front of 

the building.

6.18.4.2  Signs two (2) square feet in area posted on private property relating 

to private parking, warning the public against trespass or danger from 

animals.
NOT APPLICABLE

Signage like this is Not in Contract  - Owner will 

likely add signage outside of the contract that 

complies with this warning of class 1 Felony for 

trespass on this site. § 14 159.12 of the NC 

general statutes to make trespass on a water 

treatment plant site a Class I felony. 

6.17 SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS 

6.18 SIGNAGE 

6.18.4 PERMANENT SIGNS NOT SUBJECT TO PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.18.4.3 Flags or insignia of any governmental or non-profit organization when 

not displayed in connection with commercial activity or promotion. 

One flag (each) of the United States and of the State of North Carolina 

no larger than 100 square feet may be displayed in connection with a 

commercial activity without being subject to the permit requirements 

of this section. 

NOT APPLICABLE

No flagpoles proposed in this development

6.18.4.7 Signs not exceeding four (4) square feet and bearing no advertising 

matter directing and guiding traffic on multi-family or non-residential 

property. NOT APPLICABLE

Signage like this is Not in Contract  - Owner may 

install signage compliant with this for directional 

instructions for vendors or to direct public to the 

Utilities Office in the rear of the building.

6.18.7.4 Freestanding signs shall be securely fastened to the ground or to 

some other substantial supportive structure to minimize the danger 

that either the sign or the supportive structure may be moved by the 

wind or other forces of nature and cause injury to persons or 

property. 

NOT APPLICABLE

No new ground mounted signs proposed.

6.18.9.1 Directional lighting fixtures used for sign lighting shall be top 

mounted, so lighting is aimed down. Ground mounted signs with a 

height of five (5) feet or less may be ground lit, provided that the lights 

are shielded so as to illuminate the sign only, and the light shall not 

exceed 10 foot candles at the sign surface.

COMPLIANT

6.18.9.4 Lighting directed toward a sign shall be shielded so that it illuminates 

on the face of the sign and does not shine directly into a public right-of-

way or residential premises. 
COMPLIANT

6.18.12.3  Unless otherwise limited by the provisions of this section, the wall 

sign surface area permitted on any building façade, shall be 

determined as follows: 

6.18.12.3.a 0.5 square feet of wall sign surface area per linear foot of 

building façade, or 

6.18.12.3.b thirty-two (32) square feet of wall sign surface area per 

building façade, 

whichever is greater. 

COMPLIANT

Existing Town Standard Building Signage to 

remain on Adron F. Thompson Building

6.18.12 TOTAL SIGN SURFACE AREA FOR WALL MOUNTED SIGNS 

6.18.7 PROHIBITED SIGNS & PROHIBITED CHARACTERISTICS 

6.18.9 RESTRICTIONS ON ILLUMINATION 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.18.13.2 A single side of a freestanding sign may not exceed: twenty (20) 

square feet in surface area for lots zoned Central Commercial or for 

lots with fifty (50) feet or less of frontage on the street toward which 

the sign is primarily oriented; thirty- two (32) square feet on lots with 

more than fifty but less than 130 feet of frontage; fifty (50) square 

feet on lots with 130 feet or more of frontage. For the purpose of 

calculating the amount of freestanding sign surface area allowed by 

this section, the street frontage must be continuous. 

NOT APPLICABLE

No ground mounted freestanding signage 

proposed.

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

6.22.2 APPLICABILITY Every application for Site Plan, Special Use Permit, or grading plan for 

a site 10,000 sf or larger or any modification to any of the listed 

permit types shall provide a tree inventory and protection plan. This 

plan shall also be included in the grading  plan of the construction 

drawings for any of the review types listed. 

COMPLIANT

SUP triggers the Tree Inventory.  C-2-2 indicated 

on Site Plans re-submitted for TRC review - Tree 

Proteciton Febcing Limits is on drawings indicated 

with a TP on the line.

6.22.3.1 Grading and tree protection plans shall indicate the limits of the area 

to be disturbed which shall account for the extended tree drip lines 

and critical root zones of the trees. This limit shall be marked in the 

field with tree protection fencing and signs and shall be verified by 

Planning staff before any work begins onsite. No vehicles, equipment, 

or material storage shall encroach on the tree protection area or 

within the tree protection fencing during construction. 

COMPLIANT

Provided for the tree protection on the site plans.

6.21 STREETS

6.20 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

6.18.13 FREESTANDING SIGN SURFACE AREA 

6.22 TREE PRESERVATION 

6.22.3 REQUIREMENTS 
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Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson Renovation Addition

 UDO COMPLIANCE / TRC REVIEW
CASE  #BA-04-2025

715 Dimmocks Mill Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Section Article Compliant? NOTES

6.22.3.2 Tree inventories shall identify all stands of trees on site including the 

diameter (dbh) and species of canopy trees which are deciduous trees 

12” dbh or greater and non-deciduous trees 24” or greater dbh. Plans 

shall clearly indicate the trees to be removed and those to remain.
COMPLIANT

Added tree diameter and inventory of the 

immediate project area. The entire parcel was not 

surveyed since there is no scope below the 100 

year floodplain and we are retaining all trees other 

than those shown on the site plans

6.22.3.5 Tree protection plans shall have a table with the following 

information: 

6.22.3.5.a the number of canopy trees to be removed 

6.22.3.5.b the number of canopy trees being retained 

6.22.3.5.c the number of canopy trees that are 24” or greater dbh to 

be removed 

6.22.3.5.d the number of canopy trees that are 24” or greater dbh to 

be replaced 

6.22.3.5.e the percentage of tree cover area before development  

6.22.3.5.f the percentage of tree cover area after development.

COMPLIANT

Table added to Drawing C-2.2 indicating this 

information.

6.22.3.6 A tree protection plan will show the tree coverage area before 

development and shall indicate which method was used to calculate 

the tree coverage area. 
COMPLIANT

See C-2.2

6.22.4.1 Applications shall clearly state the number of canopy trees to 

be removed, along with 

an estimate of the number being retained on site.
COMPLIANT

Provided for the trees in the project area, since 

site improvements limited to only areas around 

Adron F. Thompson Building.

6.22.4.2 Applications shall also include a calculation of percentage of 

the site covered by 

tree coverage area before and after development.
COMPLIANT

The trees indicated to be removed do not cause 

the retained tree area to fall below 12% as 

required in Section 6.22.4.2.a  See C-2.2

6.22.4.2.c For sites with existing, pre-development tree coverage area that 

covers 50% of the site, it is required that 8% tree coverage be 

retained. 
COMPLIANT

See Tree Coverage Notes on C-2.2

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE6.25 WATER SUPPLY 

6.22.4 STANDARDS 

6.24 WASTEWATER DISPOSAL 
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1. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN MINIMUM COVER OVER THE WATER MAIN PIPE BARREL OF 3'-0" UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED. TOP OF PIPE ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN FOR CASES WHERE FUTURE STORM SEWERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED. IN NO
CASE SHALL THE WATER MAIN BE INSTALLED AT A LOWER ELEVATION THAN THAT SHOWN.

2. SHOULD PIPE, FITTINGS, AND OTHER MATERIALS BE NEEDED IN ADDITION TO THAT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS BECAUSE
PIPELINE WAS NOT INSTALLED TO THE ALIGNMENT AND PROFILE SHOWN, THEN THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING THOSE NECESSARY MATERIALS AND PROVIDING THE EQUIPMENT AND LABOR TO INSTALL THEM TO MEET THE
DESIGN INTENT OF THE WATERMAIN AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ALL REQUIRED TESTS AND
INSPECTIONS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL IS DISCOVERED PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY
REMOVAL OPERATION.

5. ALL WATERMAINS SHALL BE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC C900) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

6. ALL GRAVITY SEWER MAIN SHALL BE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC SDR35) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

7. SURVEYING AND BOUNDARY INFORMATION BY THOMAS AND HUTTON

8. ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON NAVD88.

9. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY THOMAS AND HUTTON.

10. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF ANY TEMPORARY BENCHMARKS SHOWN PRIOR TO UTILIZING THEM FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

11. THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON AVAILABLE INFORMATION.  THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN ARE
ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION , THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AND TAKE STEPS
TO PROTECT THE LINE(S) AND ENSURE CONTINUED SERVICE. DAMAGE CAUSED TO EXISTING UTILITIES BY THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ADDITIONALLY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE CONNECTION POINTS
OF NEW UTILITIES TO EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING NEW CONSTRUCTION.

12. IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR DELAYED FOR 14 DAYS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TEMPORARILY STABILIZE THE DISTURBED AREA
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ANY BARRICADES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION

a.  MANAGEMENT. THIS IS TO PROVIDE FOR ONE FOOT OF SILT BUILDUP DURING CONSTRUCTION OF ANY AREA OF ANY
POND WHICH SILTS MORE THAN ONE FOOT ABOVE DESIGNED BOTTOM ELEVATION SHALL BE RESTORED TO THE
MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE DEPTH OF ONE FOOT LESS THAN ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTED DEPTH.

b. ALL ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES ARE TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE R/W AND ALL AT GRADE UTILITIES ARE TO BE OUT OF THE
CURB LINE.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL IS DISCOVERED PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY
REMOVAL OPERATION.

17. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ADJUST MANHOLE FRAMES TO MATCH FINAL GRADE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

20. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE DISTURBANCE OF
THE LAND AND SHALL REMAIN FUNCTIONAL UNTIL THE CONTRIBUTING DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED. SILT BARRIERS WILL
BE INSTALLED AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE SEDIMENTATION OF DOWNSTREAM AREAS. DEVICES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUAL OF "EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES FOR DEVELOPING AREAS" BY THE
S.C. LAND RESOURCES CONSERVATION COMMISSION.

21. CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE AREAS TO DRAIN FOR POSITIVE FLOW PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL.

22. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUAL ON "UNIFORM
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS" AND "NORTH CAROLINA MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES" BOTH CURRENT EDITIONS.

23. ALL AREAS DISTURBED WILL BE GRASSED IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE INSTALLATION. GRASSING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 810 OF THE NCDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION CURRENT EDITION.
PAYMENT SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN THE BID FORM AND SHALL BE COMPENSATION FOR ALL NECESSARY WORK AND
MATERIALS TO COMPLETE THE SEEDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE SPECIFICATIONS. (SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW)

24. ALL DRAINAGE WILL BE MADE FUNCTIONAL DAILY AS WORK PROGRESSES.

25. NEW PAVEMENT TO BE FLUSH WITH EDGE OF EXISTING PAVEMENT.

26. ALL STORM DRAIN PIPE INVERTS IN AND OUT ARE THE SAME AS THE BOX INVERT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN
SHEETS AND/OR PROFILES.

GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS
DBL DOUBLE FM FORCE MAIN (SANITARY SEWER) OC ON CENTER SS SANITARY SEWER

BOT BOTTOM FP FINISH PAD PC POINT OF CURVE TC TOP OF CURB

CB CATCH BASIN FPW FIRE PROTECTION PH POST HYDRANT TH THROAT ELEVATION

CI CURB INLET FR FRAME PT POINT OF TANGENT TG TOP OF GUTTER

CO CLEAN OUT GI GRATE INLET PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE TP TOP OF PAVEMENT

CPP CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE GV GATE VALVE RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE TW TOP OF WALK

DBL DOUBLE HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RC ROLL CURB INLET TYP TYPICAL

DI DITCH INLET HI HOODED INLET RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE VI VALLEY INLET

DIP DUCTILE IRON PIPE INV INVERT ELEVATION RI ROOF INLET W WATER

EL ELEVATION JB JUNCTION BOX RJP RESTRAINED JOINT PIPE W/ WITH

ES END SECTION LF LINEAR FEET R/W RIGHT-OF-WAY WV WATER VALVE

FES FLARED END SECTION MAX MAXIMUM SD STORM DRAINAGE YI YARD INLET

FG FINISH GRADE MIN MINIMUM SDMH STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLE

FH FIRE HYDRANT MH MANHOLE SF SQUARE FEET
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DRAINAGE LEGEND
EXISTING PROPOSED

PIPE

DITCH

CURB INLET (CI)
CATCH BASIN
(CB)

CURB INLET -
RIGHT (CI)
OR
CATCH BASIN -
RIGHT (CB)

OR OR

CURB INLET -
LEFT (CI)
OR
CATCH BASIN -
LEFT (CB)

OR OR

CURB INLET -
BOTH (CI)
OR
CATCH BASIN -
BOTH (CB)

OR OR

CONTROL
STRUCTURE (CS)

DITCH INLET (DI)

GRATE INLET
(GI)

HOODED INLET
(HI)

OR OR

JUNCTION BOX
(JB)

MANHOLE
(SDMH)

ROLL CURB
INLET (RC)

ROOF INLET (RI)

VALLEY INLET
(VI)

YARD INLET (YI)

BEVELED END
SECTION (BES)

END SECTION
(ES)

FLARED END
SECTION (FES)

11-14° BEND -
HORIZONTAL

22-12° BEND -
HORIZONTAL

45° BEND -
HORIZONTAL

90° BEND -
HORIZONTAL

CLEANOUT

PLUG

TEE

WYE

SEWER LEGEND
EXISTING PROPOSED

GRAVITY PIPE

SINGLE SERVICE
LATERAL

DOUBLE
SERVICE
LATERAL

DROP
MANHOLE
(DMH)

MANHOLE (MH)

CLEANOUT
(CO)

FORCEMAIN

AIR RELEASE
VALVE (ARV)

CHECK VALVE
(CV)

PLUG VALVE
AND BOX (PV)

FLUSH HYDRANT

PUMP
CONNECTION
(PC)

REDUCER

TRACER WIRE
ACCESS BOX
(TWAB)

CROSS

TEE

TAPPING
SLEEVE (TS)

90° BEND
HORIZONTAL

45° BEND
HORIZONTAL

22-12° BEND
HORIZONTAL

11-14° BEND
HORIZONTAL

BEND
VERTICAL

PLUG \ CAP

ss

10"FM 10"FM

WATER LEGEND
EXISTING PROPOSED

FIRE
PROTECTION

WATER MAIN

SINGLE SERVICE
LATERAL

DOUBLE
SERVICE
LATERAL

BUTTERFLY
VALVE (BV)

DOUBLE CHECK
DETECTOR
ASSEMBLY
(DCDA)

GATE VALVE
AND BOX (GV)

POST
INDICATOR
VALVE (PIV)

TAPPING
SLEEVE AND
VALVE (TSV)

REDUCED
PRESSURE ZONE
BACKFLOW
(RPZ)

WATER LEGEND
EXISTING PROPOSED

WATER METER
(WM)

TRACER WIRE
ACCESS BOX
(TWAB)

FIRE HYDRANT
W/TEE, VALVE &
BOX (FHA)

POST HYDRANT
(PH)

REDUCER

CROSS

TEE

90° BEND -
HORIZONTAL

45° BEND -
HORIZONTAL

22-12° BEND -
HORIZONTAL

11-14° BEND -
HORIZONTAL

BEND -
VERTICAL

CAP

10"FPW 10"FPW

10"W 10"W

OTHER UTILITIES LEGEND

EXISTING

NATURAL GAS

TELEPHONE

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE

ELECTRICITY

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICITY

UGG

OHT

UTL

OHP

UGP

GRAPHIC SCALE:
  1 INCH =

0

276.3807 FEET

276.3807 138.1903 276.3807

A. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES 500 SF AND LARGER SHALL BE ASSESSED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A DEMOLITION PERMIT TO
ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE COUNTY'S REGULATED RECYCLABLE MATERIALS ORDINANCE (RRMO) AND TO ASSESS
THE POTENTIAL FOR DECONSTRUCTION AND/OR THE REUSE OF SALVAGEABLE MATERIALS.  CONTACT THE ORANGE
COUNTY SOLID WASTE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AT 919-968-2788 TO ARRANGE FOR THE ASSESSMENT.

B. PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY'S RRMO, CLEAN WOOD WASTE, SCRAP METAL, AND CORRUGATED CARDBOARD PRESENT IN
CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION WASTE MUST BE RECYCLED.

C. PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY'S RRMO, ALL HAULERS OF MIXED CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE WHICH INCLUDES
ANY REGULATED RECYCLABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE LICENSED BY ORANGE CAOUNTY.

D. PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON THE SITE, THE APPLICANT SHALL HOLD A
PRE-DEMOLITION/PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE WITH SOLID WASTE STAFF.  THIS MAY BE THE SAME
PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING HELD WITH OTHER DEVELOPMENT/ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS.

E. THE PRESENSE OF ANY ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS (ACM) AND/OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE
HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY AND ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES.

ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE CONSTRUCTION WASTE REQUIREMENTS
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TREE PROTECTION
FENCE (TYP)
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EXISTING
DOGWOOD
TREE TO
REMAIN

111 W. MAIN STREET
DURHAM, NC 27701

919.682.0368www.thomasandhutton.com
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OWNER TOWN OF HILLSBOROUGH

PARCEL
PIN 9864237369
ACRES 13.5
PROJECT AREA 112,371 S.F. (2.58 AC)

ZONING
EXISTING OI - OFFICE INSTITUTIONAL
PROPOSED NO CHANGE

LAND USE PUBLIC UTILITY

RIVER BASIN NEUSE

100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN
0.81 AC (IN PROJECT AREA)

BUILDING SETBACKS
STREET YARD 20'
SIDE YARD 20'
REAR YARD 20'

BUFFERS TYPE B - 40'

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
EXISTING 110,912 S.F.
PROPOSED 110,020 S.F.

DISTURBED AREA
PROPOSED 8,410 S.F.

C-2.1

2510 Meridian Parkway  •  Suite 100
 Durham, NC 27713  •  919.682.0368

www.thomasandhutton.com

LANDSCAPE NOTES

BUFFER PLANTINGS

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING CALCULATIONS

‘ ’

× 
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OWNER TOWN OF HILLSBOROUGH

PARCEL
PIN 9864237369
ACRES 13.5
PROJECT AREA 112,371 S.F. (2.58 AC)

ZONING
EXISTING OI - OFFICE INSTITUTIONAL
PROPOSED NO CHANGE

LAND USE PUBLIC UTILITY

RIVER BASIN NEUSE

100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN
0.81 AC (IN PROJECT AREA)

BUILDING SETBACKS
STREET YARD 20'
SIDE YARD 20'
REAR YARD 20'

BUFFERS TYPE B - 40'

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
EXISTING 110,912 S.F.
PROPOSED 110,020 S.F.

DISTURBED AREA
PROPOSED 8,410 S.F.

EXISTING TREE
LINE TYP.

2 - WHITE OAK TO REMAIN

RED MAPLE TO BE REMOVED

2 - BEECH TO BE REMOVED

7 TREE CLUSTER OF WHITE OAK, RED
MAPLE & ELM TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CEDAR
TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING POPLAR
TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING OAK TREE
TO REMAIN

OVERHEAD
POWERLINE

EXISTING TREE
LINE TYP.

PROPERTY LINE

1 - BEECH TO REMAIN

EXISTING JUNIPER
TREES TO REMAIN

NCDOT SIGHT
TRIANGLE (TYP).

NCDOT SIGHT
TRIANGLE (TYP).

EXISTING DOG WOOD
TREE TO REMAIN

C-2.2
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TREE COVERAGE
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STANDARD PLANTING

SHRUB PLANTING
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"C-2.3

TREE PLANTING
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

2 TREE PROTECTION FENCING
SCALE: N.T.S.

31
C-2.3 C-2.3

PLANT BUFFER CROSS SECTION
SCALE: NTSC-2.3

4 XXXX
SCALE: NTSC-2.3

5
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EX 8" PVC SANITARY SEWER

PROPOSED YARD INLET AND 15" RCP
GRATE 523.5
INV OUT 518.0

PROPOSED 6" PVC DRAIN UNDER RAMP
@ 1% GRADE - SET UPPER END AT PARKING GRADE,
LOWER END FLUSH WITH RAMP WALL

YARD HYDRANTS AT TRUCK WASH AND PUMP STATION

TRUCK WASH DRAIN

2" PVC WATER TO TRUCK WASH AND PUMP STATION

RETAINING WALL
TOW 524.7

PROPOSED DRIVE-THROUGH TRUCK WASH

SEWER SERVICE

WASTEWATER PUMP STATION
4' MH/12' DEEP

TRUCK WASH GREASE TRAP

PROPERTY LINE

20' SETBACK LINE

EX. FLOODWAY

EX. FLOODWAY

EX 18" RCP

EX 2" FORCE MAIN

EX POWER

PROPOSED 2" PVC SEWER FORCE MAIN

EX POWER IN 68' EASEMENT

EX 8" PVC SANITARY SEWER

CONNECT SEWER FORCE MAIN
TO EXISTING MANHOLE

RAMP FROM PORCH LANDING TO PARKING LANDING
28.2' @ 8.2% (536.3 AT TOP,534.0 AT BOTTOM)

DISTURBED AREA=21,500 SF (BASE BID)
DISTURBED AREA=8,900 SF (ALT BID)
DISTURBED AREA=30.400 SF (TOTAL)

IMPERVIOUS DATA
WEST SITE AREA

IMPERVIOUS (EXISTING)=843,820 SF
IMPERVIOUS DEMO=6,515 SF

    (INCLUDES PLANNED REMOVAL OF
    EXISTING BUILDING AND SHED BY OWNER)

    (NOT IN THIS PROJECT)
IMPERVIOUS ADDED=6,130 SF

IMPERVIOUS (PROPOSED)=843,435 SF
IMPERVIOUS NET CHANGE=385 SF REDUCTION

EAST SITE AREA
IMPERVIOUS (EXISTING)=45,475 SF

IMPERVIOUS (PROPOSED)=45,475 SF
TOTAL SITE AREA

IMPERVIOUS (EXISTING)=889,295
IMPERVIOUS (PROPOSED)=888,910 SF

IMPERVIOUS NET CHANGE=385 SF

PARKING
EXISTING (AF THOMPSON)           11(S)/0(HC)

EXISTING (WATER TREATMENT)    4(S)/0(HC)

PROPOSED
AF THOMPSON                       23(S)/3(HC)
WATER TREATMENT                 4(S)/0(HC)

MAX ALLOWED/PROPOSED=26 SPACES (AF THOMPSON)

1" = 40'
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NOT USED
no scale

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
no scale

STANDARD ASPHALT PAVING
no scale

no scale

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVING
no scale

no scale

ADA PARKING LAYOUT AND SIGNAGE

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVING

PLAN VIEW

SECTION VIEW

GS 20-37.6

ACCESSIBLE
VAN

RESERVED
PARKING

PENALTY
MAXIMUM

$250

1 2

4 5

6

7

CONCRETE SIDEWALK JOINTS
no scale

3

CHAIN LINK FENCE DETAIL
no scale

8
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SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE6 SANITARY SEWER FRAME AND COVER7
C2.10 C2.10

WHEEL STOP
NTSC800

1

GRAVEL STORAGE AREA CROSS SECTION
SD-8.0

1

6" BOLLARD
NTSC801

2
ASPHALT TO GRAVEL TRANSITION - FLUSH CURB
NTSC800

7A

YARD HYDRANT
NTS

6
C-504

VALVE BOX NOT IN PAVEMENT VALVE BOX IN PAVEMENT

PLAN PLAN

VALVE BOX
NTS

4
C-504

8
C2.10

TRUCK WASH PAD
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STABILIZATION TIME TABLE
Ongoing Activity. Land left exposed shall be planted or otherwise provided
with temporary ground cover, devices, or structures sufficient to restrain
erosion within the applicable time period after completion of any phase of
grading or period of inactivity as follows:

seven days for a steep slope;
ten days for a moderate slope;
14 days for land with no slope or inclination.

For purposes of this section, a moderate slope means an
inclined area, the inclination of which is less than or equal to three units of
horizontal distance to one unit of vertical distance; and a steep slope means
an inclined area, the inclination of which is greater than three units of
horizontal distance to one unit of vertical distance.

Completed Activity. For any area of land-disturbing activity where grading
activities have been completed, temporary or permanent ground cover
sufficient to restrain erosion shall be provided as soon as practicable, but in
no case later than seven days after completion of grading.

"EXPOSED" AREAS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:
· AREAS CLEARED FOR ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION.
· AREAS CLEARED ON RESIDENTIAL BUILDING LOTS.
· DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AND OPEN DRAINAGE CHANNELS.
· SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES (SEDIMENT

TRAPS, DIVERSION DITCHES, ETC.) AND THE AREAS ADJECENT
TO SUCH MEASURES.

2 / CD-8.1
SEEDING SCHEDULE
NTS

CONCRETE WASHOUT
NTS8.3

2

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE
NTS8.3

5

2'
-0

"
3'

-0
"

26
"

STEEL POST

WOVEN WIRE FABRIC
SILT FENCE GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

FILL SLOPE

GRADE

6" MIN. COVER
OVER SKIRT *

AND ANCHOR SKIRT AS
DIRECTED BY ENGINEER *

*  FOR REPAIR OF SILT
   FENCE FAILURES, USE
   No. 57 WASHED STONE.

GRADE

MIN. 12-1/2 GA.
INTERMEDIATE
WIRESMIN. 10 GA.

LINE WIRES

8' MAX.

VARIABLE AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER

NOTE:

-USE SILT FENCE ONLY WHEN DRAINAGE AREA
 DOES NOT EXCEED 1/4 ACRE AND NEVER IN
 AREAS OF CONCENTRATED FLOW

32
" M

IN
. W

ID
TH

   FOR ANCHOR WHEN SILT
   FENCE IS PROTECTING
   CATCH BASIN.

SILT FENCE FABRIC
INSTALLED TO SECOND
WIRE FROM TOP

-END OF SILT FENCE NEEDS TO BE TURNED UPHILL.

REVISIONS
DATE     DESCRIPTION

12-5-00    SIDE VIEW WIRE TRENCH

EXTEND WIRE 6" MIN. INTO TRENCH

DATE     DESCRIPTION
REVISIONS

NEW CONSTRUCTION

2"-3" STONE TO BE USED
(SURGE STONE OR RAILROAD
BALLAST)

BUT SUFFICIENT TO KEEP
SEDIMENT ON SITE

NOTES:

PUT SILT FENCE OR TREE PROTECTION FENCE UP
TO ENSURE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE IS USED.

IF CONSTRUCTION ON THE SITES ARE SUCH THAT
THE MUD IS NOT REMOVED BY THE VEHICLE TRAVEL-
ING OVER THE STONE, THEN THE TIRES OF THE
VEHICLES MUST BE WASHED BEFORE ENTERING THE
PUBLIC ROAD.

IF A PROJECT CONTINUES TO PULL MUD AND DEBRIS
ON TO THE PUBLIC ROAD, THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY
WILL CLEAN THE AREA AND INVOICE THE FINANCIALLY
RESPONSIBLE PERSON AS INDICATED ON THE FINANCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY FORM.

1. 

2. 

3. 

FABRIC UNDER STONE

BURY WIRE 
FENCE AND 
HARDWARE 
CLOTH

SET MAX. 2' APART

END FILTER 
FABRIC HERE

TOP OF SILT 
FENCE MUST BE 
AT LEAST 1' 
ABOVE THE TOP 
OF WASHED STONE

SILT
FENCE

3'

FILTER OF 1" 
WASHED STONE
DIAMETER 

STEEL FENCE POST
WIRE FENCE
HARDWARE CLOTH

BURY WIRE FENCE,
FILTER FABRIC, AND
HARWARE CLOTH
IN TRENCH

STEEL FENCE POST

SILT
FENCE

FRONT VIEW

PLAN

SECTION

FILTER FABRIC ON
GROUND
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ARCHITECTURAL

ELEVATIONS EXHIBIT B -

BUILDING MATERIALS

A-B2

Town of Hillsborough

Adron F. Thompson

Addition & Renovation

715 Dimmocks Mill Road, Hillsborough, NC

2231.01

2025

A-B2 1/4" = 1'-0"

1 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION - SOUTH - SUP EXHIBIT B PROPOSED BUILDING MATERIALS

A-B2 1/4" = 1'-0"

2 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION  WEST - SUP EXHIBIT B PROPOSED BUILDING MATERIALS

R E V I S I O N S

No. Date Description

1 04.16.2025 TRC COMMENTS
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Sheet Number

Sheet Name

EJW DBD 02.27.2025

ARCHITECTURAL

ELEVATIONS EXHIBITS C&D -

OPENING & GLAZING INFO

A-C1

Town of Hillsborough

Adron F. Thompson

Addition & Renovation

715 Dimmocks Mill Road, Hillsborough, NC

2231.01

2025

A-C1 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION - NORTH - DIMMOCKS MILL STREET FRONT -  SUP EXHIBITS
C & D OPENING PERCENTAGES & GLAZING TYPE

A-C1 1/4" = 1'-0"

2 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION - EAST - SUP EXHIBIT D WINDOW TYPES

EXTERIOR WINDOW SCHEDULE
Description Height Width Area

Type
Mark

ORIGINAL OPENING 6'w x 6'h - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

6' - 0" 6' - 0" 180 SF S1

ORIGINAL OPENING 5'w x 6'h  - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

6' - 0" 5' - 0" 90 SF S2

ORIGINAL OPENING 58 1/2" w X 42 1/2"h  - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

3' - 6 1/2" 4' - 10 1/2" 69 SF S3

ORIGINAL OPENING 36" w X 56"h  - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

4' - 8" 3' - 0" 28 SF S4

ORIGINAL OPENING 38" w X 38"h  - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

3' - 2" 3' - 2" 20 SF S5

NEW 6' x6' FIXED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW TO MATCH
OPENING SIZE & MULLION PATTTERN OF ORIGINAL HISTORIC

WINDOWS

6' - 0" 6' - 0" 684 SF W1

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW 6' w x 2' h 2' - 0" 6' - 0" 96 SF W2

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW 9'w x 2' h 2' - 0" 9' - 0" 54 SF W3

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW  9'w x 44" h 3' - 8" 9' - 0" 99 SF W4

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW 6'w x 44" h 3' - 8" 6' - 0" 66 SF W5

Grand total: 52 1,386 SF

ALL NEW WINDOW OPENING GLAZING WILL MEET
THE GLAZING PRODUCT INFORMATION SHOWN BELOW

R E V I S I O N S

No. Date Description

1 04.16.2025 TRC COMMENTS

TOWN OF HILLSBOROUGH UDO ARTICLE 6.7.5.4 REQUIRES BUILDING 
WINDOWS TO HAVE A VERTICAL-TO-HORIZONTAL RATIO OF 1:2.
HOWEVER, THE EXISTING HISTORIC WINDOW OPENING SIZE OF 6'x6' 
AND 6'x5' WILL DICTATE THE NEW ADDITION WINDOW SIZES TO 
MATCH THE APPEARANCE OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. 

ALL NEW WINDOWS IN THE ADDITION ARE STOREFRONT AND AS SUCH 
ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.

HILLSBOROUGH UDO GLAZING AREA (%)  CALCULATIONS
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Sheet Name

EJW DBD 02.27.2025

ARCHITECTURAL

ELEVATIONS EXHIBITS C&D -

OPENING & GLAZING INFO

A-C2

Town of Hillsborough

Adron F. Thompson

Addition & Renovation

715 Dimmocks Mill Road, Hillsborough, NC

2231.01

2025

A-C2 1/4" = 1'-0"

1 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION  SOUTH - SUP EXHIBIT D

A-C2 1/4" = 1'-0"

2 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION WEST - SUP EXHIBIT D

TOWN OF HILLSBOROUGH UDO ARTICLE 6.7.5.4 REQUIRES BUILDING 
WINDOWS TO HAVE A VERTICAL-TO-HORIZONTAL RATIO OF 1:2.
HOWEVER, THE EXISTING HISTORIC WINDOW OPENING SIZE OF 6'x6' AND 
6'x5' WILL DICTATE THE NEW ADDITION WINDOW SIZES TO MATCH THE 
APPEARANCE OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. 

ALL NEW WINDOWS IN THE ADDITION ARE STOREFRONT AND AS SUCH ARE 
EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.

EXTERIOR WINDOW SCHEDULE
Description Height Width Area

Type
Mark

ORIGINAL OPENING 6'w x 6'h - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

6' - 0" 6' - 0" 180 SF S1

ORIGINAL OPENING 5'w x 6'h  - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

6' - 0" 5' - 0" 90 SF S2

ORIGINAL OPENING 58 1/2" w X 42 1/2"h  - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

3' - 6 1/2" 4' - 10 1/2" 69 SF S3

ORIGINAL OPENING 36" w X 56"h  - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

4' - 8" 3' - 0" 28 SF S4

ORIGINAL OPENING 38" w X 38"h  - FIXED STEEL HISTORIC
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

3' - 2" 3' - 2" 20 SF S5

NEW 6' x6' FIXED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW TO MATCH
OPENING SIZE & MULLION PATTTERN OF ORIGINAL HISTORIC

WINDOWS

6' - 0" 6' - 0" 684 SF W1

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW 6' w x 2' h 2' - 0" 6' - 0" 96 SF W2

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW 9'w x 2' h 2' - 0" 9' - 0" 54 SF W3

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW  9'w x 44" h 3' - 8" 9' - 0" 99 SF W4

NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW 6'w x 44" h 3' - 8" 6' - 0" 66 SF W5

Grand total: 52 1,386 SF

R E V I S I O N S

No. Date Description

1 04.16.2025 TRC COMMENTS

ALL NEW WINDOW OPENING GLAZING WILL MEET
THE GLAZING PRODUCT INFORMATION SHOWN BELOW

1         04.16.2025        TRC COMMENTS
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Sheet Number

Sheet Name

JSM DBD 02/03/2025

VEHICLE STORAGE BUILDING
ELEVATIONS - NORTH &

SOUTH

A-D1

Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson
Addition & Renovation

715 Dimmicks Mill Road, Hillsborough, NC

2231.01

2025

A-D1  3/16" = 1'-0"
1 EXTERIOR ELEVATION - DIMMOCKS MILL FACADE - NORTH

A-D1  3/16" = 1'-0"
2 EXTERIOR ELEVATION - SOUTH

R E V I S I O N S

No. Date Description
1 04.16.2025 TRC REVIEW

COMMENTS
2 05.15.2025 SECOND TRC REVIEW

COMMENTS
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VEHICLE STORAGE BUILDING
ELEVATIONS - EAST & WEST

A-D2

Town of Hillsborough
Adron F. Thompson
Addition & Renovation

715 Dimmicks Mill Road, Hillsborough, NC

2231.01

2025

A-D2  3/16" = 1'-0"
1 BUILDLING ELEVATION - EAST

A-D2  3/16" = 1'-0"
2 BUILDING ELEVATION - WEST
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Future Land Use Map and UDO Provisions Relative to the Case 
 
Future Land Use Map Classification: 
 

Light Industrial: The Industrial classification is applied to areas that currently support industrial uses or 
lands that could accommodate a variety of industrial establishments which employ high environmental 
quality standards and have minimal impacts on adjacent uses. These areas incorporate larger tracts of 
land because of their nature and function. Industrial developments should provide shared access and 
have a coordinated design and a planned layout. Zoning Districts: High Intensity Commercial; Business  
Park; Economic Development District; Light Industrial, General Industrial. 

 
UDO Provisions: 

 
Section 4 (Zoning Districts), Subsection 4.2 (Business Base Zoning Districts), Paragraph 4.2.2 (Office/ 
Institutional District (OI)), Sub-paragraph 4.4.2.1 (Intent): The purpose of the OI District is to 
accommodate the location and establishment of medium density professional and business offices and 
institutions in close proximity to single‐family detached residential units. This district is generally located 
near residential neighborhoods and often serves as a buffer or transition between residential neighborhoods 
and more intense business districts. 
 
Section 9 (Definitions), Subsection 9.2 (Definitions): 

 
Public Utilities: Facilities and improvements for the provision of water, sewage, electricity, natural gas, 
cable television, or telephone service (excluding telecommunication towers) to or through an area. This 
category of uses includes but is not limited to, water treatment plants, wastewater treatment plants, elevated 
water tanks, electric substations, and other significant installations. This use does not include minor above 
ground items like transformers, telephone switches or exchanges, or pumping stations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Zoning History 
 
December 6, 1979: Town adopts extraterritorial zoning (extension of town zoning and subdivision regulations 
within a limited area of the county; normally one-mile distant from corporate limits. The “1980 Zoning Map - 
Town of Hillsborough” indicates the property is zoned R-20 (Residential). 
 
November 10, 1987: Copy of town’s “Official Zoning Map” of this date (with notations regarding 
nonconforming properties dating from May 31, 1989), indicates the property is zoned AR (Agricultural-
Residential). 
 
May 31, 1989 – August 1, 2007: Property is zoned OI (Office/Institutional) at some point during this period. 
 
November 15, 1994: Zoning Permit #002327 issued for an 18-foot by 20-foot addition to the Streets 
Department building. Project involves repaving an existing driveway and installing new fencing. 
 
February 23, 2009: Zoning Permit #4129 issued for a 30-foot by 50-foot storage building. 
 
March 30, 2012: Zoning Compliance Permit #4590 issued for a 25-foot by 50-foot pole shed to be used for 
equipment storage. 
 
March 16, 2017: Zoning Compliance Permit #5937 issued for a temporary construction trailer for office space 
while another town facility is renovated. 
 
May 3, 2019: Floodplain Development Permit issued for demolition of the old fleet maintenance building. 
Project involves returning demolished area to original grade and re-establishing vegetation.  
 
November 13, 2024: Board of Adjustment grants variance from UDO Section 5 (Use Standards), Subsection 5.2 
(Use-specific Standards), Paragraph 5.2.40 (Public Utilities), Sub-paragraph 5.2.40.1 (Standards of Evaluation), 
Item 5.2.40.1.g. The request is for a maximum 80-foot variance from the required 100-foot setback applicable 
to certain public utility structures. The request specifically relates to the requirement as applied to the property’s 
Dimmocks Mill Road frontage. 
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